

#### 

# ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR OF ASSAM NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the 15<sup>th</sup> February, 2024

ECF No.438089/DFA/520252: As per recommendation of the Assam Public Service Commission vide No: 61 PSC/CON/Exam-22/2022-2023 dated 17<sup>th</sup> January, 2024 under Combined Competitive Examination, 2022 and as intimated by the Personnel(A) Department vide letter No: AAP.06/2024/Pt./30 dated 19<sup>th</sup> January, 2024 the Governor of Assam is pleased to appoint the following 40 (forty) candidates temporarily as Block Development Officer under Panchayat and Rural Development Department in the Scale of pay Rs. 30,000 to 1,10,000/- with Grade Pay of Rs.12,700/-in the Pay Band-4 per month plus other allowances as admissible under the Rules of the Government of Assam with effect from the date of joining at the *State Institute of Panchayat and Rural Development*, Kahikuchi Campus, Guwahati-781015 on 1 st March, 2024.

All the candidates are directed to report to the Director, *State Institute of Panchayat and Rural Development*, Kahikuchi Campus, Guwahati-781015 on 1 <sup>st</sup> March, 2024 at 9:00 A.M. for a period of 2(two) weeks intensive Departmental Training Programme without fail.

The candidates so appointed shall be governed by the "New Defined Contribution Pension Scheme" Vide Finance Department's O.M. No BW.7/2008/Pt/40 dated 6  $^{\rm th}$  October, 2009

The posting of the appointees will be notified after completion of the aforesaid Training Programmes and the Inter-Se-Seniority of the appointees will be fixed later on.

Sl No	Roll No	Name of the Appointee
1	4000831	ALAKESH DUTTA
2	3402001	SHILPA DUTTA
3	2900829	MOHSIN SIDDIQUE
4	4023307	ZAHID HUSSAIN HAZARIKA
5	4019777	SANDIPAN GOSWAMI
6	1501711	KHURSEEDA KHANAM
7	4018256	RATUL GOG01
8	4003721	BIDYUT KALITA
9	4002122	ARNAB DEKA
10	3102472	ROHIT KUMAR YADAV
11	4000558	ACHYUT KRISHNA HAZARIKA
12	4005915	DHRITIMAN DEKA
13	4014256	NEERAJ DEB
14	4000605	ADITYA MUKHERJEE
15	4013655	NABADEEP KALITA
16	3102681	SHALINI PARASHAR
17	4018398	RIBU SAIKIA
18	3100460	BIKASH KUMAR SAIKIA
19	4008557	INDRANEEL KASHYAP
20	4003565	BHUPALI GOSWAMI
21	4017205	PRIYASHA AHMED
22	4005394	DEBOTOSH NATH
23	2200760	PRIYANKA SAHU
24	4010554	KASTURI BURAGOHAIN

## PRD-12/53/2024-PRD(B)-Panchayat & Rural Development Department

#### 1/448855/2024

25	4011004	KRISHNA HAZARIKA
26	4001711	ANTARA HUSSAIN
27	3301103	JUGANTOR KONWAR
28	1801786	SAURAV PROTIM GOGOI
29	3102721	SHRUTI LEKHA DEVI
30	4013659	NABAJIT BARMAN
31	4001464	ANJITA PAUL
32	4000676	AJAY KR KARKI CHETTRY
33	4002692	BANASRI SAIKIA
34	3200233	ASHIM MAJUMDAR
35	4016265	PRAKASH BASUMATARI
36	4016536	PRANOY BAISHYA
37	2600317	CHANDNI BORGOYARI
38	4013530	MUKUL BASUMATARY
39	4020867	SIDHARTHA SINGKAl
40	1801584	RAMEN DUTTA

Signed by J B Ekka

Date: 15-02-2024 11:15:46

Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat and Rural Development Department

#### Memo ECF No.438089/DFA/520252-A February, 2024 Copy to:-

Dated Dispur, the 15<sup>th</sup>

- 1. The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Beltola, Maidamgaon, Guwahati 29. 2. The Director, State Institute of Panchayat and Rural Development, Kahikuchi Campus, Guwahati-781015. He is requested to make arrangement for 2(Two) weeks of intensive
- Departmental Training Programme for the newly appointed Officers. 3. The Commissioner, P&RD, Assam, Panjabari, Juripar, Guwahati - 37.
- 4. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Personnel (A) Department, Dispur-6.
- 5. The Secretary, Assam Public Service Commission, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for
- 6. The Secretary, Co-ordination to the Chief Secretary, Assam, Dispur.
- 7. The Principal Secretary, BTC/KAAC/DHAC,.....
- 8. The Director, Accounts and Treasuries, Assam, Kar Bhawan, Ganeshguri, Guwahati -06.
- 9. P.P.S to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam.
- 10. The District Commissioner, .....
- 11. The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad .....
- 12. The Project Director, DRDA, .....
- 13. The Treasury Officer, .....
- 14. All the Block Development Officer.
- 15. P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister, P & RD, Assam, Dispur for information.
- 16. P.S. to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, P & RD Deptt., Dispur.
- 17. The Director, Government Press, Bamunimaidan, Guwahati-21. He is requested to publish the above Notification in the next issue of the Extraordinary Assam Gazette.
- 18. Person concerned, Shri / Smti.

# PRD-12/53/2024-PRD(B)-Panchayat & Rural Development Department

### 1/448855/2024

- 19. for information and necessary action accordingly.
- 20. Personal File.
- 21. Office copy/ Departmental Website.

By Order etc.,

Signed by

Baishali Nayak Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat **Date:** 15-02-2024p11e20:05partment